UNTY. Manuel J. Maloof Center
&'GO - 94‘% DeKaI b COU nty GOVG ' ment 1300 Commerce Drive
g\y % Decatur, Georgia 30030
1822
ez Legislation Details (With Text)
File #: 2021-2958 Version: 1 Name:
Type: Resolution Status: Preliminary Iltem
File created: 8/4/2021 In control: Board of Commissioners
On agenda: 9/14/2021 Final action: 9/14/2021
Title: Commission District(s): All

CO - Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 1245846 for Network Professional Services & Monitoring
(Annual Contract with 4 Options to Renew): for use by the Department of Innovation and Technology
(IT). Consists of providing managed network services and maintenance support services for the
enterprise local and wide area County voice and data network. Awarded to Layer 3 Communications.
Amount Not To Exceed: $619,754.01.

Indexes:
Attachments: 1. 2021-2958_Agenda Notes, 2. CHANGE ORDER REQUEST_Layer 3 - Network Professional
Services
Date Ver. Action By Action Result
9/14/2021 1 Board of Commissioners
9/7/2021 1 OPS-County Operations recommended for approval. Pass
Committee
9/7/2021 1 Committee of the Whole Accepted to the BOC agenda and
assigned
Purchasing Type: Change Order (CO)
Public Hearing: YESO NO Department: Purchasing & Contracting

AGENDA ITEM:
Commission District(s): All

CO - Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 1245846 for Network Professional Services & Monitoring (Annual
Contract with 4 Options to Renew): for use by the Department of Innovation and Technology (IT). Consists of
providing managed network services and maintenance support services for the enterprise local and wide area
County voice and data network. Awarded to Layer 3 Communications. Amount Not To Exceed: $619,754.01.

Information Contact: Cathryn G. Horner, Director

Phone Number: (404) 371-6334

PURPOSE:

Awarded by the BOC on March 9, 2021 for an amount not to exceed $400,000.00. Consists of providing
managed network services and maintenance support services for the enterprise local and wide area County
voice and data network. A discrepancy between the contract and the agenda item was discovered when the
contract was routed for signatures. Agenda Item 2021-2086 was awarded as an Annual Contract with 4 Options
to renew with an expiration date of December 31, 2022. The contract was executed as a single term contract
expiring in 150 days from the vendor’s receipt of the Notice to Proceed. This request is to amend the contract
to bring it in compliance with the award under Agenda Item 2021-2086 and correct the expiration date of the
initial term to March 31, 2022. Additionally, funding is requested funding for the expansion of existing security

DeKalb County Government Page 1 of 2 Printed on 7/3/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2021-2958, Version: 1

related professional services primarily due to the pandemic.

RECOMMENDATION:
Recommend approval of Change Order No. 1 with:

Layer 3 Communications, 1450 Oakbrook Drive, Norcross, GA 30093
Amount Not To Exceed: $619,754.01
and authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute the amendment and all associated documents.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

1. Contract Effective Date: March 9, 2021
2. Contract Expiration Date: December 31, 2022
3. Amount Spent to Date: $289,701.25
4. Funding: General - Operating (DolT)
DeKalb County Government Page 2 of 2 Printed on 7/3/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

